
LABORATORY TURNAROUND TIMES AND CHARGES

The enclosed prices reflect a 5 business day turnaround time. 

Same Day Rush 

Next Day Rush

2-Day Rush

3-Day Rush

Field Technician

Bailers

Coliwasa Tubes

Field Technician and Autosampler

$40.00 per hour

$11.00 each

$17.00 each

$100.00
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Rush Charges

Miscellaneous Charges

List Price x 2.5  (150%)

List Price x 2.0  (100%)

List Price x 1.5  (50%)

List Price x 1.2  (20%)

There will be a $25.00 minimum charge per report. 



ACIDITY $20.00 OIL AND GREASE: -----
ALKALINITY: -----    ANIMAL $50.00
   TOTAL $20.00    PETROLEUM $50.00
   PHENOLPHTHALEIN $20.00    ANIMAL & PETROLEUM $75.00
   BICARBONATE $20.00    TOTAL $50.00
   CARBONATE $20.00    SOLID $75.00
BOD (5 DAY) $30.00 pH $20.00
BROMIDE $20.00 PHENOLS $45.00
BTU $66.00 PHOSPHORUS: -----
CBOD (5 DAY) $30.00    TOTAL $20.00
CEC (Cation Exchange Capacity) $60.00    ORTHO $20.00
CHLORIDE $20.00 RESISTIVITY $20.00
CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT $30.00 SETTLEABLE MATTER $20.00
COD $25.00 SAR (Sodium Adsorption Ratio) $45.00
COLIFORM: ----- SOLIDS: -----
   TOTAL $40.00    DISSOLVED $20.00
   FECAL $40.00    SUSPENDED $20.00
   E. COLI $50.00    TOTAL $20.00
   TOTAL PLATE COUNT $40.00    VOLATILE $20.00
COLOR $25.00 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE $20.00
CONDUCTIVITY $20.00 SPECIFIC GRAVITY $20.00
CYANIDE $45.00 SULFATE $20.00
DO (Dissolved Oxygen) $20.00 SULFIDE $20.00
ESP (Exchangeable Sodium Percent) $60.00 TOTAL RESIDUAL CHLORINE $80.00
FLUORIDE $20.00 TURBIDITY $20.00
HARDNESS: ----- WATER CONTENT (%) $30.00
   TOTAL $25.00 GENERAL WATER QUALITY $210.00
   CALCIUM $15.00 WATER SALINITY $210.00
NITROGEN: ----- SOIL SALINITY $210.00

   AMMONIA $30.00
   KJELDAHL $40.00
   NITRATE $20.00
   NITRITE $20.00
   ORGANIC $60.00
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Saturated Paste - A preparation charge of $10.00 per 
sample will be charged for any Saturated Paste analyses

INORGANIC ANALYSIS

PARAMETER PRICE PARAMETER PRICE



ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PCB'S (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS) IN OIL $50.00
PCB'S (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS) IN LIQUID OR SOLID $150.00
PESTICIDES (CHLORINATED) - 8081A $150.00
PESTICIDES AND PCB'S - 8081B/8082A-608 $150.00
HERBICIDES (CHLORINATED) - 8151A -----

$180.00
$180.00

$50.00
$60.00

$300.00
$50.00

-----
$80.00
$80.00

-----
$300.00
$300.00

NPDES REQUIREMENTS

PRIORITY POLLUTANT SCAN - INORGANIC AND ORGANIC $830.00
   (40 CFR PART 122, APPENDIX D, TABLES II AND III)
PRIORITY POLLUTANT - METALS ONLY $210.00
   (40 CFR PART 122, APPENDIX D, TABLE III)
PRIORITY POLLUTANT - ORGANICS ONLY $530.00
   (40 CFR PART 122, APPENDIX D, TABLE II)
PRIORITY POLLUTANT - METALS, CYANIDE AND PHENOL $300.00
   (40 CFR PART 122, APPENDIX D, TABLE III)

   METHOD 625
   METHOD 8270D

PARAMETER PRICE
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PRICEPARAMETER

   AQUEOUS
   SOLID
BTEX - 8021B/602
BTEX - 8021B/5035
TOX (TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS)
TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON)
VOLATILES
   METHOD 624
   METHOD 8260B
SEMIVOLATILES



ALUMINUM $15.00 -------
ANTIMONY $15.00 -------
ARSENIC* $15.00 -------
BARIUM* $15.00 -------
BERYLLIUM $15.00 -------
BORON $15.00 -------
CADMIUM* $15.00 -------
CALCIUM $15.00 -------
CHROMIUM* $15.00 -------
COBALT $15.00 -------
COPPER $15.00 -------
IRON $15.00 -------
LEAD* $15.00 -------
LITHIUM $15.00 -------
MAGNESIUM $15.00 -------
MANGANESE $15.00 -------
MERCURY* ------- $30.00
MOLYBDENUM $15.00 -------
NICKEL $15.00 -------
POTASSIUM $15.00 -------
SELENIUM* $15.00 -------
SILICON $15.00 -------
SILICA $15.00 -------
SILVER* $15.00 -------
SODIUM $15.00 -------
STRONTIUM $15.00 -------
THALLIUM $15.00 -------
VANADIUM $15.00 -------
ZINC $15.00 -------

SULFUR, TOTAL $90.00 -------

*8 RCRA Metals - $135.00 
*TCLP Metals - $135.00 plus TCLP extraction charge of $50.00 per sample = $185.00
Dissolved Metals - A preparation charge of $10.00 per sample will be charged

PARAMETER ICP COLD VAPOR

Metals
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UST MANAGEMENT

BTEX - 8021B/602 $50.00
BTEX - 8021B/5035 $60.00
TPH (TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS): -----
        GRO (GASOLINE RANGE) - 8015M $50.00
        GRO (GASOLINE RANGE) - 8015M/5035 $60.00
        DRO (DIESEL RANGE) - 8000/8100M $50.00
        TX 1005 (AQUEOUS) $50.00
        TX 1005 (SOLID) $50.00
BTEX, TPH (GRO & DRO) $150.00
BTEX, TPH (GRO & DRO)/5035 $170.00
MTBE - 8260B $80.00
NAPHTHALENE - 8270D $150.00
PAHS (POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS) - 8270D SIM $150.00

HAZARDOUS WASTE CHARACTERIZATION
40 CFR 261.21

FULL TCLP (TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHATE PROCEDURE): $979.00
        VOLATILES - 8260 $80.00
        SEMIVOLATILES - 8270 $300.00
        PESTICIDES AND HERBICIDES $414.00
        METALS (AS, BA, CD, CR, PB, HG, SE, AG) $135.00
        TCLP EXTRACTION (PER SAMPLE) $50.00
        TCLP ZHE EXTRACTION (PER SAMPLE (IF NEEDED)) $50.00

RCI (REACTIVITY, CORROSIVITY, IGNITABILITY): $115.00
        REACTIVITY (RELEASABLE SULFIDES AND CYANIDES) $65.00
        CORROSIVITY (PH) $20.00
        IGNITABILITY (FLASHPOINT) $30.00

PARAMETER PRICE

PRICEPARAMETER
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$30.00
$30.00
$65.00
$30.00
$30.00
$55.00
$66.00
$70.00
$35.00

$275.00
$25.00

$150.00
$110.00
$120.00
$40.00
$35.00

FLASH POINT (CLEVELAND OPEN CUP) $35.00
$100.00
$75.00
$25.00
$70.00

$162.00
$15.00
$30.00
$50.00
$30.00
$40.00
$25.00
$50.00
$25.00
$30.00
$30.00
$25.00

ASPHALTENES
BACTERIA / MOLD IN DIESEL FUEL
BTU
CHLORIDES (ORGANIC)

PRICE
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PARAMETER

FLASH POINT (PENSKY-MARTENS CLOSED CUP)

FTIR SCAN

DISTILLATION OF CRUDE OIL - EXTENDED (ASTM D-86)
FIRE POINT (CLEVELAND OPEN CUP)

% BS&W
ANILINE POINT
ANTIFREEZE ANALYSIS

CLOUD POINT
COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY
DENSITY
DIESEL FUEL ANALYSIS (DISTILLATION + FLASHPOINT)
DISTILLATION OF CRUDE OIL (ASTM D-86)

ASH CONTENT

PETROLEUM ANALYSIS

GLYCOL CONTENT (GC-FID)
GRAVITY
HALOGENS (TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS - TOX)
HYDROGEN SULFIDE (IN OIL)
METALS (EACH, EXCLUDING MERCURY)
PARAFFIN
PCB'S (IN OIL)
POUR POINT
REID VAPOR PRESSURE
SOLUBLE SULFATE (OHD L-49)

TOTAL ACID NUMBER (TAN)
SULFUR

VISCOSITY (AT EACH TEMPERATURE)
WATER CONTENT (K-F)
WEIGHT OF SAMPLE

$100.00
ANALYSIS OF GLYCOL (BASIC PACKAGE)
     PH, WT.% GLYCOL, WT.% WATER, FE, CL, LIGHT HYDROCARBONS, SPECIFIC GRAVITY

LUBE OIL ANALYSIS (BASIC WEAR METALS) 
      AL, CR, CU, FE, PB, SI, TAN

$50.00

AVIATION OIL ANALYSIS (BASIC WEAR METALS)
$65.00

     AL, CR, CU, FE, PB, SI, MG, AG, NI, TAN


