





LABORATORY TURNAROUND TIMES AND CHARGES

The enclosed prices reflect a 5 business day turnaround time.

There will be a \$25.00 minimum charge per report.

Rush Charges		
i Rusii Ollarges		
Same Day Rush	List Price x 2.5 (150%)	
Next Day Rush	List Price x 2.0 (100%)	
2-Day Rush	List Price x 1.5 (50%)	
3-Day Rush	List Price x 1.2 (20%)	

Miscellaneous Charges			
Field Technician	\$40.00 per hour		
Bailers	\$11.00 each		
Coliwasa Tubes	\$17.00 each		
Field Technician and Autosampler	\$100.00		







INORGANIC ANALYSIS

PARAMETER	PRICE
ACIDITY	\$20.00
ALKALINITY:	Ψ <u></u> 20.00
TOTAL	\$20.00
PHENOLPHTHALEIN	\$20.00
BICARBONATE	\$20.00
CARBONATE	\$20.00
BOD (5 DAY)	\$30.00
BROMIDE	\$20.00
BTU	\$66.00
CBOD (5 DAY)	\$30.00
CEC (Cation Exchange Capacity)	\$60.00
CHLORIDE	\$20.00
CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT	\$30.00
COD	\$25.00
COLIFORM:	
TOTAL	\$40.00
FECAL	\$40.00
E. COLI	\$50.00
TOTAL PLATE COUNT	\$40.00
COLOR	\$25.00
CONDUCTIVITY	\$20.00
CYANIDE	\$45.00
DO (Dissolved Oxygen)	\$20.00
ESP (Exchangeable Sodium Percent)	\$60.00
FLUORIDE	\$20.00
HARDNESS:	
TOTAL	\$25.00
CALCIUM	\$15.00
NITROGEN:	
AMMONIA	\$30.00
KJELDAHL	\$40.00
NITRATE	\$20.00
NITRITE	\$20.00
ORGANIC	\$60.00

PARAMETER	PRICE
OIL AND GREASE:	
ANIMAL	\$50.00
PETROLEUM	\$50.00
ANIMAL & PETROLEUM	\$75.00
TOTAL	\$50.00
SOLID	\$75.00
рН	\$20.00
PHENOLS	\$45.00
PHOSPHORUS:	
TOTAL	\$20.00
ORTHO	\$20.00
RESISTIVITY	\$20.00
SETTLEABLE MATTER	\$20.00
SAR (Sodium Adsorption Ratio)	\$45.00
SOLIDS:	
DISSOLVED	\$20.00
SUSPENDED	\$20.00
TOTAL	\$20.00
VOLATILE	\$20.00
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE	\$20.00
SPECIFIC GRAVITY	\$20.00
SULFATE	\$20.00
SULFIDE	\$20.00
TOTAL RESIDUAL CHLORINE	\$80.00
TURBIDITY	\$20.00
WATER CONTENT (%)	\$30.00
GENERAL WATER QUALITY	\$210.00
WATER SALINITY	\$210.00
SOIL SALINITY	\$210.00

Saturated Paste - A preparation charge of \$10.00 per sample will be charged for any Saturated Paste analyses







ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PARAMETER	PRICE
PCB'S (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS) IN OIL	\$50.00
PCB'S (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS) IN LIQUID OR SOLID	\$150.00
PESTICIDES (CHLORINATED) - 8081A	\$150.00
PESTICIDES AND PCB'S - 8081B/8082A-608	\$150.00
HERBICIDES (CHLORINATED) - 8151A	
AQUEOUS	\$180.00
SOLID	\$180.00
BTEX - 8021B/602	\$50.00
BTEX - 8021B/5035	\$60.00
TOX (TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS)	\$300.00
TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON)	\$50.00
VOLATILES	
METHOD 624	\$80.00
METHOD 8260B	\$80.00
SEMIVOLATILES	
METHOD 625	\$300.00
METHOD 8270D	\$300.00

NPDES REQUIREMENTS

PARAMETER	PRICE
PRIORITY POLLUTANT SCAN - INORGANIC AND ORGANIC	\$830.00
(40 CFR PART 122, APPENDIX D, TABLES II AND III)	
PRIORITY POLLUTANT - METALS ONLY	\$210.00
(40 CFR PART 122, APPENDIX D, TABLE III)	
PRIORITY POLLUTANT - ORGANICS ONLY	\$530.00
(40 CFR PART 122, APPENDIX D, TABLE II)	
PRIORITY POLLUTANT - METALS, CYANIDE AND PHENOL	\$300.00
(40 CFR PART 122, APPENDIX D, TABLE III)	







Metals

DADAMETED	ICP	COLD VADOR
PARAMETER ALUMINUM	\$15.00	COLD VAPOR
ANTIMONY	\$15.00	
ARSENIC*	\$15.00	
BARIUM*	\$15.00	
BERYLLIUM	\$15.00	
BORON	\$15.00	
CADMIUM*	\$15.00	
CALCIUM	\$15.00	
CHROMIUM*	\$15.00	
COBALT	\$15.00	
COPPER	\$15.00	
IRON	\$15.00	
LEAD*	\$15.00	
LITHIUM	\$15.00	
MAGNESIUM	\$15.00	
MANGANESE	\$15.00	
MERCURY*		\$30.00
MOLYBDENUM	\$15.00	
NICKEL	\$15.00	
POTASSIUM	\$15.00	
SELENIUM*	\$15.00	
SILICON	\$15.00	
SILICA	\$15.00	
SILVER*	\$15.00	
SODIUM	\$15.00	
STRONTIUM	\$15.00	
THALLIUM	\$15.00	
VANADIUM	\$15.00	
ZINC	\$15.00	
SULFUR, TOTAL	\$90.00	

^{*8} RCRA Metals - \$135.00

^{*}TCLP Metals - \$135.00 plus TCLP extraction charge of \$50.00 per sample = \$185.00 Dissolved Metals - A preparation charge of \$10.00 per sample will be charged







UST MANAGEMENT

DADAMETED	PDICE
PARAMETER	PRICE
BTEX - 8021B/602	\$50.00
BTEX - 8021B/5035	\$60.00
TPH (TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS):	
GRO (GASOLINE RANGE) - 8015M	\$50.00
GRO (GASOLINE RANGE) - 8015M/5035	\$60.00
DRO (DIESEL RANGE) - 8000/8100M	\$50.00
TX 1005 (AQUEOUS)	\$50.00
TX 1005 (SOLID)	\$50.00
BTEX, TPH (GRO & DRO)	\$150.00
BTEX, TPH (GRO & DRO)/5035	\$170.00
MTBE - 8260B	\$80.00
NAPHTHALENE - 8270D	\$150.00
PAHS (POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS) - 8270D SIM	\$150.00

HAZARDOUS WASTE CHARACTERIZATION

40 CFR 261.21

PARAMETER	PRICE
FULL TCLP (TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHATE PROCEDURE):	\$979.00
VOLATILES - 8260	\$80.00
SEMIVOLATILES - 8270	\$300.00
PESTICIDES AND HERBICIDES	\$414.00
METALS (AS, BA, CD, CR, PB, HG, SE, AG)	\$135.00
TCLP EXTRACTION (PER SAMPLE)	\$50.00
TCLP ZHE EXTRACTION (PER SAMPLE (IF NEEDED))	\$50.00
RCI (REACTIVITY, CORROSIVITY, IGNITABILITY):	\$115.00
REACTIVITY (RELEASABLE SULFIDES AND CYANIDES)	\$65.00
CORROSIVITY (PH)	\$20.00
IGNITABILITY (FLASHPOINT)	\$30.00







PETROLEUM ANALYSIS

PARAMETER	PRICE
% BS&W	\$30.00
ANILINE POINT	\$30.00
ANTIFREEZE ANALYSIS	\$65.00
ASH CONTENT	\$30.00
ASPHALTENES	\$30.00
BACTERIA / MOLD IN DIESEL FUEL	\$55.00
BTU	\$66.00
CHLORIDES (ORGANIC)	\$70.00
CLOUD POINT	\$35.00
COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY	\$275.00
DENSITY	\$25.00
DIESEL FUEL ANALYSIS (DISTILLATION + FLASHPOINT)	\$150.00
DISTILLATION OF CRUDE OIL (ASTM D-86)	\$110.00
DISTILLATION OF CRUDE OIL - EXTENDED (ASTM D-86)	\$120.00
FIRE POINT (CLEVELAND OPEN CUP)	\$40.00
FLASH POINT (PENSKY-MARTENS CLOSED CUP)	\$35.00
FLASH POINT (CLEVELAND OPEN CUP)	\$35.00
FTIR SCAN	\$100.00
GLYCOL CONTENT (GC-FID)	\$75.00
GRAVITY	\$25.00
HALOGENS (TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS - TOX)	\$70.00
HYDROGEN SULFIDE (IN OIL)	\$162.00
METALS (EACH, EXCLUDING MERCURY)	\$15.00
PARAFFIN	\$30.00
PCB'S (IN OIL)	\$50.00
POUR POINT	\$30.00
REID VAPOR PRESSURE	\$40.00
SOLUBLE SULFATE (OHD L-49)	\$25.00
SULFUR	\$50.00
TOTAL ACID NUMBER (TAN)	\$25.00
VISCOSITY (AT EACH TEMPERATURE)	\$30.00
WATER CONTENT (K-F)	\$30.00
WEIGHT OF SAMPLE	\$25.00
LUBE OIL ANALYSIS (BASIC WEAR METALS)	\$50.00
AL, CR, CU, FE, PB, SI, TAN	
AVIATION OIL ANALYSIS (BASIC WEAR METALS)	\$65.00
AL, CR, CU, FE, PB, SI, MG, AG, NI, TAN	
ANALYSIS OF GLYCOL (BASIC PACKAGE)	\$100.00
PH, WT.% GLYCOL, WT.% WATER, FE, CL, LIGHT HYDROCARBONS, SPECIFIC GRAVITY	φ100.00